

No. 13,310

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

vs.

GEORGE W. REED, and INTERNATIONAL
HOD CARRIERS, BUILDING & COMMON
LABORERS UNION, LOCAL No. 36,
A.F.L.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Enforcement of an Order of the
National Labor Relations Board.**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GEORGE W. REED.

GARDINER JOHNSON,
THOMAS E. STANTON, JR.,
111 Sutter Street, San Francisco 4, California,
*Attorneys for Respondent
George W. Reed.*

FILED

OCT 24 1952

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. Supplemental statement of the case	1
II. Summary of argument	3
III. Argument	6
A. Even if it were to be assumed that respondent Reed's conduct constituted an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 8 (a) of the National Labor Relations Act, such conduct was not an "unfair labor practice affecting commerce" within the meaning of Section 10 (a) of the Act	6
B. Respondent Reed's conduct was not an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Sections 8 (a) (1) and 8 (a) (3) of the Act, since such conduct did not have the proximate and predictable effect of encouraging or discouraging membership in the Hod Carriers Union	10
C. The order is arbitrary, capricious and contrary to law for the reason that it was issued at a time when employers (such as respondent Reed) and unions in the building and construction industry were being effectively denied the benefit of the election provisions of the National Labor Relations Act. The enforcement of the unfair labor practice provisions of the Act in such circumstances is contrary to the intent of Congress, and a denial of due process of law in contravention of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	16
D. In the event enforcement of the Board's order is directed, respondent Reed's liability for back pay should be limited to the loss of pay attributable to his conduct; namely, such loss of pay as the charging party may have suffered between June 14, 1949, the date of his layoff, and June 24, 1949, the date on which the charging party, in the normal course of events would have returned to the employ of his regular employer.....	21
IV. Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
A. F. of L. v. Labor Board (1940), 308 U.S. 401.....	17
Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. National Labor Relations Board (1949), 338 U.S. 335	20
Denver Bldg. & Constr. Tr. C. v. National Labor Rel. Bd. (App. D.C. 1950), 186 F. (2d) 326, rev'd (1951) 341 U.S. 675	8
Edison Co. v. Labor Board (1938), 305 U.S. 197.....	20
Groneman v. International Brotherhood of Elec. Workers (10th C.A. 1949), 177 F. (2d) 995.....	7
Hamilton Nat. Bank v. District of Columbia (App. D.C. 1946), 156 F. (2d) 843, (1949) 176 F. (2d) 624, cert. den. 338 U.S. 891	21
Labor Board v. Denver Bldg. Council (1951), 341 U.S. 675, rev'g (App. D.C. 1950), 186 F. (2d) 326.....	6, 8
Labor Board v. Fansteel Corp. (1939), 306 U.S. 240.....	20
Labor Board v. Jones & Laughlin (1936), 301 U.S. 1.....	8
N.L.R.B. v. Fainblatt (1939), 306 U.S. 601.....	9, 10
N.L.R.B. v. Fry Roofing Co. (9th C.A. 1951), 193 F. (2d) 324	9
N.L.R.B. v. Holtville Ice & Cold Storage Co. (9th C.C.A. 1945), 148 F. (2d) 168	9
N.L.R.B. v. Townsend (9th C.A. 1950), 185 F. (2d) 378....	9
National Labor Relations Board v. Del E. Webb Const. Co. (8th C.A. 1952), 196 F. (2d) 702	13, 14, 15
National Labor Relations Board v. Flotill Products (9th C.A. 1950), 180 F. (2d) 441	20
National Labor Relations Board v. Lloyd B. Fry Roofing Co. (9th C.A. 1951), 193 F. (2d) 324.....	15
National Labor Relations Board v. Planters Mfg. Co. (4th C.C.A. 1939), 106 F. (2d) 524	22
National Labor Relations Board v. Wilson Line (3rd C.C.A. 1941), 122 F. (2d) 809	22

	Pages
Ozark Dam Constructors (1948), 77 N.L.R.B. 1136.....	18
Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Labor Board (1941), 313 U.S. 177	22
Pittsburgh Glass Co. v. Board (1941), 313 U.S. 146.....	20
Polish National Alliance v. N.L.R.B. (1944), 322 U.S. 643..	9, 10
Republic Steel Corp. v. Labor Board (1940), 311 U.S. 7	22
Southern S. S. Co. v. Labor Board (1942), 316 U.S. 31....	20
The Plumbing Contractors Association of Baltimore, Mary- land, Inc. (1951), 93 N.L.R.B. 1081.....	17, 18, 19

Constitutions

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	5, 21
---	-------

Statutes

Labor Management Relations Act	19
National Labor Relations Act:	
Section 2(6)	6
Section 2(7)	6
Section 8	17
Section 8(a)	3, 6
Section 8(a)(1)	4, 10, 11, 13
Section 8(a)(3)	4, 10, 11, 12, 13
Section 10(a)	3, 6
Section 10(c)	20

Miscellaneous

Senate Report No. 1509, May 5, 1952, on S. 1973, 82d Cong. 2d Sess.	19
---	----

No. 13,310
